
FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DULUTH, 

CENTER FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT, 
AND JEFFREY R. MAAHS, PHD. 

FOR THE FY 2020 COMPREHENSIVE OPIOID STIMULANT 
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM (COSSAP) AWARD 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY 
OF DULUTH, a municipal corporation of the County of St. Louis, State of Minnesota, 
hereinafter referred to as "City", and the CENTER FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG 
TREATMENT, a private nonprofit corporation under the laws of the state of Minnesota, 
hereinafter referred to as “CADT”. 

WHEREAS, the City is the recipient of an Office of Justice Programs Award from 
the U.S. Department of Justice, pursuant to which the City is to act as fiscal agent for 
funds to be used for the operation of the City of Duluth FY 2020 Comprehensive Opioid 
Stimulant and Substance Abuse Program (COSSAP), as more fully set forth in an 
Agreement with CADT dated January 11, 2021 and identified as City Contract #24057 
(the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, CADT has requested clarification of the reimbursable fees and costs 
allowed under the terms of the grant award; and 

WHEREAS, the City is willing to identify in more detail the reimbursable fees and 
costs CADT is allowed to charge under the terms of the grant award; and 

WHEREAS, the City and CADT are willing to amend the Agreement as stated 
below. 

THEREFORE, the City and the CADT agree as follows: 

In this Amendment to Agreement, the deleted terms will be struck out and the 
added terms will be underlined. 

AMENDMENT 1.  Article II-Fees shall be amended as follows: 

         ARTICLE II  
Fees 
It is agreed between the parties that CADT shall be paid the sum of Ninety-eight 
Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($98,650.00) per year for the provision of the full-
time LADC.  CADT’s fees and costs for each year of the award shall not exceed 
$98,650.00.  Reimbursable fees and costs include the following: 

Document A



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Salaries 
Benefits 
Reasonable Administrative Costs 
 
In no event shall the total annual fees and costs exceed the sum of $98,650.00. 
 
 
 AMENDMENT 2.  Article III – Term of Agreement shall be amended as follows: 
 
     ARTICLE III 
Term of Agreement 
Notwithstanding the date of execution, the term of this Agreement shall commence on October 1, 
2020 and terminate on September 30, 2023.  Notwithstanding the date of execution, the term of 
this First Amendment shall commence on January 1, 2022. 
 
 Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement and all previous 
amendments remain in full force and effect. 
 
CITY OF DULUTH 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 Mayor 
 
 
Attest: ______________________________ 
 City Clerk 
 
Date:  ______________________________ 
 
 
Countersigned: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
City Auditor 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
City Attorney 
 

CENTER FOR ALCOHOL & DRUG 
TREATMENT                                         
 
 
By______________________________ 
 
 
Its: _____________________________ 
 
 
Dated: __________________________ 

 


